Advances in Electrical and Computer Engineering                                                                      Volume 18, Number 3, 2018
Graphical Interpretation of the Extended
Kalman Filter: Estimating the State-of-Charge
of a Lithium Iron Phosphate Cell
Florin CIORTEA, Marian NEMES, Sorin HINTEA
Technical University of Cluj-Napoca, 400114, Romania
1Abstract—Electric vehicles (EVs) fall in line with a new

44, Summer 2012, doi: 10.1149/2.F03122if
[3] D. A. Corrigan and A. Masias, “Batteries for electric and hybrid
vehicles,” in Linden’s Handbook of Batteries, T. B. Reddy, 4th ed.,
New York: McGraw-Hill, 29.2 EV Battery Performance Targets,
2011.
[4] D. Belov and M. H. Yang, “Investigation of the kinetic mechanism in
overcharge process for Li-ion battery,” Solid State Ionics, vol. 179,
no. 27-32, pp. 1816-1821, Sept. 2008, doi: 10.1016/j.ssi.2008.04.031
[5] H. Maleki and J. N. Howard, “Effects of overdischarge on
performance and thermal stability of Li-ion cell,” Journal Power
Sources, vol. 160, no. 2, pp. 1395-1402, Oct. 2006, doi:
10.1016/j.jpowsour.2006.03.043
[6] H. Rahimi-Eichi, U. Ojha, F. Baronti and M.-Y. Chow, “Battery
management system: an overview of its application in the smart grid
and electric vehicles,” IEEE Industrial Electronics Magazine, vol. 7,
no. 2, pp. 4-16, June 2013, doi: 10.1109/MIE.2013.2250351
[7] K.-S. Ng, Y.-F. Huang, C.-S. Moo and Y.-C. Hsieh, “An enhanced
coulomb counting method for estimating state-of-charge and state-of-
health of lead-acid batteries,” Intl. Telecommunications Energy Conf.,
Dec. 2009, doi: 10.1109/INTLEC.2009.5351796
[8] H. Dai, Z. Sun and X. Wei, “Online SOC estimation of high-power
lithium-ion batteries used on HEVs,” in ICVES, June 2007, pp. 342-
347, doi: 10.1109/ICVES.2006.371612
Figure 18. Illustration of the linkage between OCV nonlinearity and the

positive covariant features, an adaptive model was chosen
for this application to keep track of the model parameters
over the entire SoC range. Fine-tuning challenges were
treated separately, as method and application specific. An
analogy between the negative feedback in the popular
operational amplifier and the similar behavior of the Kalman
filter was made to allow better understanding of the internal
gain evolution. The output function of the filter was
graphically represented, taking into account the dependence
between the components of the model and estimated SoC.
Finally, the paper pointed out some peculiarities of the EKF
parameters caused solely by the nonlinear behavior of the
managed systems.
[13] R. Faragher, “Understanding the basis of the Kalman filter via a
simple and intuitive derivation,” Signal Processing Magazine, vol. 29,
no. 5, pp. 128-132, Sept. 2012, doi: 10.1109/MSP.2012.2203621
[14] T. Michalski, C. Lopez, A. Garcia and L. Romeral, “Sensorless
control of five phase PMSM based on extended Kalman filter”
Annual Conf. IEEE Industrial Electronics Society, Oct. 2016, pp.
2904-2909, doi: 10.1109/IECON.2016.7793740
[15] G. L. Plett, “Extended Kalman filter for battery management systems
of LiPB-based HEV battery packs, Part1. Background,” Journal
Power Sources, vol. 134, no. 2, pp. 252-261, June 2004, doi:
10.1016/j.jpowsour.2004.02.031
[16] O. B. Belghith, L. Sbita and F. Bettaher, “Maximum power point
tracking by the technique of the extended Kalman filter” in GECS,
Oct. 2017, doi: 10.1109/GECS.2017.8066198
[17] A. A.-H. Hussein and I. Batarseh, “An overview of generic battery
models,” IEEE Power and Energy Society General Meeting, July
2011, doi: 10.1109/PES.2011.6039674
[18] F. Ciortea, C. Rusu, M. Nemes and C. Gatea, “Extended Kalman filter
for state-of-charge estimation in electric vehicle battery packs,” in
OPTIM, May 2017, pp. 611-616, doi: 10.1109/OPTIM.2017.7975036
[19] F. Ciortea, S. Hintea, C. Gatea and M. Nemes, “Measurement method
and parametric modelling of LiFePO4 cell for SOC estimation in
EVs,” in OPTIM, May 2017, pp. 675-680, doi:
10.1109/OPTIM.2017.7975046
[20] R. M. Mehra, “On the identification of variances and adaptive
Kalman filtering,” IEEE Trans. Automatic Control, vol. AC-15, no. 2,
pp. 175-184, Apr. 1970, doi: 10.1109/TAC.1970.1099422
[21] W. Ding, J. Wang and C. Rizos, “Improving adaptive Kalman
estimation in GPS/INS integration,” The Journal of Navigation, vol.
6, no. 3, pp. 517-529, Aug. 2017, doi: 10.1017/S0373463307004316
[Downloaded from www.aece.ro on Friday, March 29, 2024 at 14:37:10 (UTC) by 44.205.3.18. Redistribution subject to AECE license or copyright.]